

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF PONTIAC, LEICESTER
TOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT, NESHOBIE ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL DISTRICT, OTTER VALLEY UNION HIGH
SCHOOL, RUTLAND NORTHEAST SUPERVISORY UNION,
PITTSFORD TOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT, SUDBURY TOWN
SCHOOL DISTRICT, WHITING TOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT,
THE NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, THE
CONNECTICUT EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, THE ILLINOIS
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, THE INDIANA STATE
TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, THE MICHIGAN EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, NEA-NEW HAMPSHIRE, THE OHIO
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, THE READING EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, THE TEXAS STATE TEACHERS
ASSOCIATION, THE UTAH EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
and the VERMONT NEA,

Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP A. HOSTAK
NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION
Office of General Counsel
1201 16th Street NW
Suite 820
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-7035

JEREMIAH A. COLLINS
Counsel of Record
BREDHOFF & KAISER, P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 842-2600

Attorneys for Petitioners

January 14, 2010

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DENNIS POLLARD
419 Puritan Ave.
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 988-5690

*Counsel for Petitioner
School District of the
City of Pontiac*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. THE NO CHILD LEFT BEHIND ACT.....	5
II. PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	16
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPOR- TANCE WITH MAJOR FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS FOR STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS.....	16
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S SPENDING CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE BY EVAD- ING THE GOVERNING CLEAR NO- TICE RULE.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A, District Court Decision	1a
APPENDIX B, Sixth Circuit Panel Decision ..	10a
APPENDIX C, Order Granting Hearing En Banc	75a
APPENDIX D, Clerk’s Letter Directing Supplemental Briefing	76a
APPENDIX E, Sixth Circuit En Banc Order and Opinions.....	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	3, 14, 19, 20, 26
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	28
<i>Connecticut v. Spellings</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Conn. 2008)	18
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	25
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 17 (1981).....	3, 13
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	25
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	25
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	29
<i>Virginia Dep't of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22
 STATUTES, LAWS AND RULES	
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 6302(a)	7
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(A).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(D).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(F)	5
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(3)(C).....	6, 17
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(3)(C)(i)-(xv)	6
20 U.S.C. § 6311(f)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. § 6311(h)(1).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 6311(h)(2).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 6316(a)(1).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 6316(a)(2).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 6316(b)(7).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 6319(d).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 6321.....	8
20 U.S.C. § 6321(a).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 6321(b).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 7801(23)(A).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 7901(a).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 7907.....	1
20 U.S.C. § 7913.....	22
20 U.S.C. § 7914.....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1234c(a).....	27
20 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Pub. L. No. 89-10.....	5
Pub. L. 103-227.....	23
Pub. L. 103-229.....	23
Pub. L. 103-382.....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	12
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 107-334 (2001).....	8
